:H \$65.00 563129

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM729400

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEDNEON LLC		05/12/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INVITAE CORPORATION
Street Address:	1400 16th St.
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5631292	MEDNEON
Registration Number:	6025817	PERSONALIZED TUMOR BOARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-509-4071

Email: sdipdocket@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle L. Mehok

Address Line 1:11682 El Camino Real, Suite 200Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle L. Mehok
SIGNATURE:	/michelle mehok/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Trademarks (Medneon) 4893-7001-6029 v.1.docx#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks (Medneon) 4893-7001-6029 v.1.docx#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks (Medneon) 4893-7001-6029 v.1.docx#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007729 FRAME: 0162

900695799

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made as of by and among MEDNEON LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 19925 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 100, Cupertino, California 95014 ("Assignor"), and INVITAE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having an office at 1400 16th St., San Francisco, California 94103 (hereafter, "Assignee") (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Parties intent is to transfer all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and registrations therefor, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that the transaction contemplated by this Assignment will quality as a tax-free distribution from a subsidiary corporation to its parent corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of Assignor's right, title and interest, to the fullest extent assignable, in and to the Marks, whether statutory or at common law, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, including all applications and/or registrations therefor, and the right (but not the obligation) to assert the Marks and to collect for all past, present, and future infringements, and claims for damages and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties, and proceeds of infringement suits, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world by reason of any past and future acts of infringement that have occurred or may occur.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks to transfer all of Assignor's right, title and interest to the fullest extent assignable in and to the Marks to Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, to the full duration for which the Marks may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees to, without further consideration but at no cost or expense to Assignor, reasonably cooperate with Assignee and execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such other instruments and take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably request from time to implement this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights hereby assigned.

This Assignment is made without warranty or representation, express or implied, by, or recourse against, Assignor of any kind or nature whatsoever.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Page Follows]

1

4893-7001-6029.v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be effective as of the date written above.

MEDNEON LLC

By: Jonn Buda

Name: Tom Brida

Title: Authorized Signatory

Dated: 2022-May-12 | 9:33 AM PDT

INVITAE CORPORATION

By: Jon Buda

Name: Tom Brida

Title: Secretary

Dated: 2022-May-12 | 9:33 AM PDT

RECORDED: 05/21/2022

Schedule 1

Trademark	Application No. / Application Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Status
MEDNEON	87839034 March 19, 2018	5631292 December 18, 2018	Registered
PERSONALIZED TUMOR BOARD	88031082 July 10, 2018	6025817 March 31, 2020	Registered